

Sessions Case No. 81 of 2025 (CIS NO.81/25)
CNR NO.WBBB05-000333-2025

Order No.02
14-05-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person. Accused Bikram Kisku @ Deni is produced from J.C. The Ld. Panel PP is present and files hazira.

The accused person is unrepresented. He submits before the court that Ld. Advocate Soumen Banerjee used to represent him during the course of investigation of this case and he has submitted before the court that it would be convenient for him, if Mr. Banerjee is appointed from the Panel of SDLSC, Rampurhat to represent him in this case during trial as well.

Fair trial is an essential element of the Justice dispensation system. It ensures that all parties are treated equally and have a fair chance to represent their case. The accused person, even during investigation of this case opted to be represented by a Ld. Advocate from the Panel of the SDLSC, Rampurhat. Even now, he says that he does not have the means to engage a Ld. Advocate from his own arrangement.

Since Mr. Soumen Banerjee, Ld. Advocate used to represent the accused Bikram Kisku @ Deni during investigation, I opine that the same arrangement should be followed even during trial, since that is what is the desire of the accused himself. Accordingly, Ld. Advocate Soumen Banerjee is appointed from the Panel of SDLSC, Rampurhat to represent the accused person.

Write to the Chairman, SDLSC, Rampurhat for appointing Mr. Soumen Banerjee, as the Ld. Advocate to represent the accused person in this case.

Let a copy be sent to the **Chairman, SDLSC, Rampurhat** for information and necessary action.

To **13-06-2025** for production of accused **Bikram Kisku @ Deni**.

To date for letter of appointment from the Chairman, SDLSC, Rampurhat.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.